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Mr. Argil Toalston, Chief
Power Supply Analysis Section
Antitrust and Indemnity Group
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Re: San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3

Dear Mr. Toalston:

You have requested that the City of Riverside answer specific questions in
connection with your review of the operating license applications for San
Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3. Our answers to those
questions are as stated below.

The City of Riverside, along with the City of Anaheim, is a prospective
participant in the San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3.
Both cities are concerned that the operating license for both units be
issued as quickly as possible. While there are certain matters at issue
between each of the Cities and Southern California Edison Company (Edison),
the predominant participant in the San Onofre plant, these matters are
currently the subject matter of ongoing litigation between the Cities and
Edison at either the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, or in the Federal
District Court. The Cities urge that the NRC Staff take all steps necessary
to complete its review as quickly as possible and grant the operating
licenses for the San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3.

Question 1: On January 21, 1977, you wrote to Mr. Robert L. Myers of the
Southern California Edison Company expressing an interest in
participating in the Palo Verde Nuclear Plants and inquiring
of Edison as to the availability of transmission from the
plant. Were any transniission alternatives considered other
than the one with Edison? If so, what was considered? If not,

why not? What are the reasons that Riverside did not ulti-
mately choose to participate in the Palo Verde Plant? Under
what conditions, if any, would Riverside have chosen to partic-
ipate in the nuclear plant? Under what conditions, if any,
would the Arizona Public Service Company have permitted River-
side to participate in the plant?
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Answer 1: At the time of my January 21, 1977 letter to Mr. Robert L.
Myers of the Southern California Edison Company, the City
of Riverside was considering an arrangement with the Salt
River Project (SRP) wherein Riverside might acquire a portion
of SRP's ownership interest in Units 1, 2 and 3 at Palo Verde.
Riverside was also, at that time, a proposed participant in
the Sundesert Nuclear Generating Station. It had been suggest-
ed that Edison's transmission line from the Palo Verde project
be looped in to the Sundesert Project. Moreover, Edison was
the only Palo Verde participant, at that time, with a need to
bring power to California. Thus, Edison's proposed transmis-
sion line appeared to be the only viable proposal for trans-
mission from Palo Verde to California. Since Riverside was
contemplating possible ownership in both Sundesert and Palo
Verde, it appeared appropriate for Riverside to acquire an
ownership interest in transmission lines from both projects
bringing power to Riverside. Riverside's ownership interest
in both of the projects was not sufficient to have permitted
Riverside to construct transmission lines except on a joint
participation basis with other participants in those projects.
Riverside would have considered any transmission scheme which
provided for (1) Riverside's rights to firm transmission over
the system, and (2) Riverside's cost would be based upon cost
of the transmission system. Riverside ultimately was not able
to participate in Units 1, 2 and 3 at Palo Verde because SRP
entered into arrangements with the Department of Water and
Power of the City of Los Angeles wherein SRP sold a portion of
its ownership interest in the Coronada Generating Station to
Los Angeles w'th the proviso that when the Palo Verde 1, 2 and
3 Units came or. line Los Angeles' ownership interest would
transfer from Coronado to Palo Verde. There were no other owner-
ship interests in the Palo Verde Units which Riverside could
acquire. If an owr.ership interest in Palo Verde had been avail-
able, Riverside would have attempted to acquire such ownership
interest. We do not know under what conditions, if any, Arizona
Public Service Company would have permitted Riverside to partici-
pate in Palo Verde 1, 2 and 3 Units. I was aware that Anaheim
had communicated with Arizona Public Service Company regarding
possible acquisition of an ownership interest and that Anaheim
was told that no ownership interest from Arizona Public Service
Company was available from Palo Verde 1, 2 and 3.

Qucstion 2: Has Riverside taken any services under its Integrated Operations
Agreement (10A) and associated agreements with Edison? If not,
why not? If so, has Riverside experienced any particuiar diffi-
culties? Did any outside engineering or economic consultants
assist Riverside in working out the terms and conditions of the
10A and related agreements? Have the terms and conditions of
the 10A and related agreements been interpreted as Riverside
initially understood them? If not, what changes in the inter-
pretation have occurred?
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Answer 2: Riverside entered into the Integrated Operations Agreement
with Edison on November 1, 1977. Prior to that date, Riverside
entered into an agreement with Nevada Power Company to purchase
non-fim energy. Edison agreed to provide interruptible trans-
mission for that energy from the Nevada-Edison Interconnection
point to the City of Riverside. That energy was integrated
by Edison in accordance with the terms of an Agreement of
Integration and Transmission of Non-Fim Energy with Riverside.
That Agreement was entered into prior to the conclusion of
negotiations between Riverside and Edison for the Integrated
Operations Agreement. However, it was agreed that the parties
would operate in accordance with Exhibit A of the Settlement
Agreement between Riverside and Edison and others, which Exhibit
A contained the principles which served as the basis for the
negotiations of the Integrated Operations Agreement.

Edison and Riverside have had a dispute concerning Edison's
obligations to provide Riverside interruptible transmission
service under the 1972 Settlement Agreement and subsequently
the Integrated Operations Agreement. It is Riverside's posi-
tion that Edison is required by the terms of the Settlement
Agreement to use its best efforts to provide interruptible
transmission service over Edison's facilities for the City of
Riverside. Edison contends that interruptible transmission
was not one of the services which it agreed to provide under
the terms of the 1972 Settlement Agreement and, therefore, has
refused to incorporate the provisions for interruptible trans-
mission service as one of the services offered under the Inte-
grated Operations Agreement. This is of particular importance
since Edison is required under the Integrated Operations Agree-
ment to schedule and dispatch all of Riverside's integrated
resources as if they were owned by Edison. As Edison contends
that interruptible transmission is not one of the services that
it is required to provide under the Integrated Operations Agree-
ment, it has applied a different standard concerning the provi-
sion of interruptible transmission service. Edison's position
is that interruptible transmission service for Riverside is
subject to interruption by Edison for any reason, whether justi-
fied or not. Riverside's energy from Nevada Power Company is
not treated by Edison in the same manner as if it were Edison's
owner energy. It is treated as "second class" by Edison, and
if Edison, for whatever reason, wishes to interrupt the trans-
mission of that energy, it does so. The City of Riverside thus
has suffered numerous interruptions with respect to the trans-
mission of energy from Nevada Power Company to the City of
Riverside. The unavailability of transmission has meant that
Riverside has been required to purchase higher price energy
from Edison rather than take advantage of the lower cost energy
available from Nevada Power Company.
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The Integrated Operations Agreement contains a provision for
the arbitration of disputes which arise between Edison and
Riverside. In addition, it would be the position of Riverside
that to the extent that the Integrated Operations Agreement is
subject to the jurisdiction of the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission, disputes under the 10A could be brought before that
Commission for resolution.

Questions 3: Are there any other matters that you are aware of that you think
the NRC Staff should cansider in its review as to whether anti-
trust related significant changes have occurred in Edison's
activities?

Answer 3: As indicated in the beginning of this letter, there are a number
of issues in dispute between Riverside and Edison. With respect
to the wholesale rates which Edison charges Riverside and its
other wholesale customers, Riverside, along with the Cities of
Anaheim, Colton, Banning and A: usa, California, have alleged
before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in Docket Nos.
E-8570, ER 76-205 and ER 79-150 that Edison's rates as filed
create a " price squeeze" situation when compared with Edison's
similar retail cates, and that this " price squeeze" results in
price discrimination which is illegal under the Federal Power
Act. The five Cities have also brought a trebel damage antitrust
suit in Federal District Court, (Central District of California),
alleging, among other things, that the price squeeze created by
Edison's whoiesale rates is illegal under the antitrust laws of
the United States.

Riverside, along with the other Cities, in their antitrust action
against Edison in Federal District Court have alleged that Edi-
son's foreclosure of the bulk power supply market is in violation
of the antitrust laws of the United States.

The Cities are also involved in litigation with Edison concerning
Edison's activities to foreclose the Cities from access to alter-
native bulk power supplies. This litigation includes Docket No.
E-7777 (Phase II) and Docket No. E-7796 before the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission. These proceedings concern investigation
by the FERC of the California Power Pool, and Pacific Intertie
Arrangements, which are those arrangements concerning the trans-
mission facilities between the Pacific Northwest and California.
The Cities have alleged that Edison alone, and in conspiracy with
the California Power Pool Companies, have acted to foreclose the
Cities, as well as other municipal systems in California from
access to available energy in the Pacific Northwest. Cities also
alleged that Edison, alone and in conspiracy with the other Cali-
fornia Power Pool Companies, have agreed to divide the California
bulk power supply market so as to insure that municipals lo-
cated within the service area of the systems such as that of South-
ern California Edison Company, will not obtain power on an economic
basis from other private utilities in California.
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Thus, while Edison's activites with respect to Riverside raises
a number of significant antitrust questions, it is the position
of Riverside that these issues are being fully aired and liti-
gated before other agencies, including the Federal Energy Regu-
latory Commissi.oq and in the Federal District Court. We would
again urge that action be taken by the NRC Staff to complete
its review and grant the operating license applications for the
San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station Units 2 and 3.

Very truly yours,

Y OF RIVERSIDE

9
verett C. Ross

Public Utilities Director
ECR:ns
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